

John Mejia, USB No. 13965
Leah Farrell, USB No. 13696
jmejia@acluutah.org
lfarrell@acluutah.org
ACLU of Utah Foundation
355 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
(801) 521-9862

Brett Max Kaufman (*pro hac vice*)
Nathan Freed Wessler (*pro hac vice*)
bkaufman@aclu.org
nwessler@aclu.org
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Attorneys for Respondents–Intervenors

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE and
UTAH DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL &
PROFESSIONAL LICENSING,

Respondents.

Case No. 2:16-cv-611-DN

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

Oral Argument Requested

Chief Judge David Nuffer

Magistrate Judge Dustin B. Pead

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION,

Petitioner,

v.

IAFF LOCAL 1696, EQUALITY UTAH,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
UTAH, JOHN DOE 1, and JOHN DOE 2,

Respondents–Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction..... 1

Argument2

 I. Movants are entitled to intervene as of right.2

 II. Movants are entitled to permissive intervention.7

 III. Movants’ standing is irrelevant to their motion for intervention.10

 IV. Movants’ Fourth Amendment argument should be considered on the merits.13

Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aid for Women v. Foulston, 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006) 11, 12

City of Herriman v. Bell, 590 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 8

Coal. of Ariz./N.M. Ctys. for Stable Econ. Growth v. Dep’t of Interior, 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 2, 4, 5

Donaldson v. United States, 400 U.S. 517 (1971)..... 3, 4

Douglas v. Dobbs, 419 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 4

Elliott Indus. Ltd. P’ship v. BP Am. Prod. Co., 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 2, 7

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Jennings, 816 F.2d 1488 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 5

In re Search Warrant, 810 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1987) 12

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman, 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) 8

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 578 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1978)..... 5

Nuese v. Camp, 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... 5

Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin., 998 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Or. 2014)..... 8, 13

Pyle v. Woods, No. 2:15–CV–143–TC, 2015 WL 5794345 (D. Utah Oct. 2, 2015)..... 6

Rosebud Coal Sales Co. v. Andrus, 644 F.2d 849 (10th Cir. 1981) 5

S.E.C. v. Mgmt. Sols., Inc., No. 2:11-CV-01165, 2013 WL 820340 (D. Utah Mar. 5, 2013) 10

S.E.C. v. U.S. Realty & Improvement Co., 310 U.S. 434 (1940)..... 8

San Juan Cty. v. United States, 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 3, 4, 7, 11

See v. City of Seattle, 387 U.S. 541 (1967)..... 9

Sevier Cty. v. United States, No. 2:11-CV-1045, 2013 WL 2643608 (D. Utah June 12, 2013) 8, 10

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 12

State v. Pyle, No. 131910379, slip op. (3d Judicial Dist. Ct. Salt Lake Cty. July 31, 2014) 7

Sterner v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Agency, 467 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (S.D. Cal. 2006)..... 12

United States v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass’n, 689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012) 11

United States v. Michigan Department of Community Health, No. 10-mc-109, WL 2412602 (W.D. Mich. June 9, 2011) 4, 8, 9

United States v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc., 84 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996) 9

United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 9, 11, 12

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Clinton, 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) 4, 5

Utahns For Better Transp. v. DOT, 295 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 5

Vetter v. Keate, No. 2:09-CV-137, 2009 WL 3226395 (D. Utah Oct. 2, 2009) 10

WildEarth Guardians v. Nat’l Park Serv., 604 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 5

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 7

Utah Code Ann. § 58-37f-301 11

Utah Code Ann. § 58-37f-302 11

Utah Code Ann. § 58-37f-601 12

Other Authorities

7C Charles Alan Wright et al., *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 1911 (3d ed. 2016)..... 8
